
CERTIFICATION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD BEFORE 
EPA's Office of the Administrative Law Judges 

I am the Clerk for EPA Office of the Administrative Law Judges (OALJ). My duties include 
maintenance of the official records for matters before OALJ. 

I hereby certify that the attached index constitutes a true and correct index to the 
administrative record pertaining to the EPA's adjudication in the proceeding listed below. 

I swear or affirm under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Date:~ ~~ 
The Office of the Administrative Law Judges 
1200 Pennsylvania Ave, NW MailCode 1900L 
Washington, DC 20460 
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Filing Date 

3/27/2012 

3/27/2012 

3/29/2012 

3/30/2012 

4/27/2012 

4/27/2012 

4/27/2012 

4/27/2012 

4/30/2012 

5/9/2012 

6/13/2012 

8/8/2012 

8/29/2012 

8/29/2012 

9/10/2012 

10/1/2012 

10/2/2012 

10/9/2012 

11/16/2012 

12/7/2012 

12/11/2012 

2/21/2013 

2/26/2013 

Filing# 

Docket Index for: 
Collis, Inc 

RCRA-07-2012-0014 

Description 

1 COMPLAINT, COMPLIANCE ORDER, 
AND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 

2 CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 

3 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 

4 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 

5 ANSWER AND DEFENSES TO 
COMPLAINT/COMPLIANCE ORDER 
AND REQUEST FOR HEARING 

6 LETTER 

7 REQUEST FOR ALJ 

8 LETTER 

9 Adr 

10 Order Initiating Adr Process And 
Appointing Neutral 

11 Report Recommending Continuation Of 
Adr Process 

12 Report Recommending Continuation Of 
Adr Process 

13 Report Recommending Termination Of 
Adr Process And Assignment Of A 
Judge For Litigation 

14 Order Of Designation 

15 Prehearing Order 

16 Status Report 

17 Order On Joint Motion For Stay Of 
Prehearing Order And Order On Filing 
Procedures 

18 Joint Motion For Stay Of Prehearing 
Order 

19 Complainant's Prehearing Exchange 

20 Respondent's Unopposed Motion For 
Extension Of Time For Respondent's 
Prehearing Exchange 

21 Order On Unopposed Motion For 
Extension Of Time For Respondent's 
Prehearing Exchange 

22 Unopposed Motion For An Additional 
Extension Of Time For Respondent's 
Prehearing Exchange 

23 Order On Unopposed Motion For An 
Additional Extension Of Time For 

Originator 

CHRIS DUDDING 

CHARLES M DENTON, BARNES & 
THORNBURG 

CHARLES M DENTON, BARNES & 
THORNBURG 

KATHY ROBINSON 

KATHY ROBINSON 

Office of Administrative Law Judges 

Office of Administrative Law Judges 

Office of Administrative Law Judges 

Office of Administrative Law Judges 

Office of Administrative Law Judges 

Office of Administrative Law Judges 

Office of Administrative Law Judges 

Office of Administrative Law Judges 

Office of Administrative Law Judges 

Office of Administrative Law Judges 

Office of Administrative Law Judges 

Office of Administrative Law Judges 

Office of Administrative Law Judges 

Office of Administrative Law Judges 

Office of Administrative Law Judges 



Respondent's Prehearing Exchange 

3/27/2013 24 ORDER AND CONSENT AGREEMENT CHRIS DUDDING 
AND FINAL ORDER 


