CERTIFICATION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD BEFORE EPA's Office of the Administrative Law Judges

I am the Clerk for EPA Office of the Administrative Law Judges (OALJ). My duties include maintenance of the official records for matters before OALJ.

I hereby certify that the attached index constitutes a true and correct index to the administrative record pertaining to the EPA's adjudication in the proceeding listed below.

I swear or affirm under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 4313

Sybil Anderson, Clerk

The Office of the Administrative Law Judges 1200 Pennsylvania Ave, NW MailCode 1900L Washington, DC 20460

2013 APR -3 BH 1 APR

Docket Index for: Collis, Inc RCRA-07-2012-0014

Filing Date		Description	Originator
3/27/2012		COMPLAINT, COMPLIANCE ORDER, AND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING	CHRIS DUDDING
3/27/2012	2	CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT	
3/29/2012	3	DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT	
3/30/2012	4	DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT	
4/27/2012	5	ANSWER AND DEFENSES TO COMPLAINT/COMPLIANCE ORDER AND REQUEST FOR HEARING	CHARLES M DENTON, BARNES & THORNBURG
4/27/2012	6	LETTER	CHARLES M DENTON, BARNES & THORNBURG
4/27/2012	7	REQUEST FOR ALJ	KATHY ROBINSON
4/27/2012	8	LETTER	KATHY ROBINSON
4/30/2012	9	Adr	Office of Administrative Law Judges
5/9/2012	10	Order Initiating Adr Process And Appointing Neutral	Office of Administrative Law Judges
6/13/2012	11	Report Recommending Continuation Of Adr Process	Office of Administrative Law Judges
8/8/2012	12	Report Recommending Continuation Of Adr Process	Office of Administrative Law Judges
8/29/2012	13	Report Recommending Termination Of Adr Process And Assignment Of A Judge For Litigation	Office of Administrative Law Judges
8/29/2012	14	Order Of Designation	Office of Administrative Law Judges
9/10/2012	15	Prehearing Order	Office of Administrative Law Judges
10/1/2012	16	Status Report	Office of Administrative Law Judges
10/2/2012	17	Order On Joint Motion For Stay Of Prehearing Order And Order On Filing Procedures	Office of Administrative Law Judges
10/9/2012	18	Joint Motion For Stay Of Prehearing Order	Office of Administrative Law Judges
11/16/2012	19	Complainant's Prehearing Exchange	Office of Administrative Law Judges
12/7/2012	20	Respondent's Unopposed Motion For Extension Of Time For Respondent's Prehearing Exchange	Office of Administrative Law Judges
12/11/2012	21	Order On Unopposed Motion For Extension Of Time For Respondent's Prehearing Exchange	Office of Administrative Law Judges
2/21/2013	22	Unopposed Motion For An Additional Extension Of Time For Respondent's Prehearing Exchange	Office of Administrative Law Judges
2/26/2013	23	Order On Unopposed Motion For An Additional Extension Of Time For	Office of Administrative Law Judges

	Respondent's Prehearing Exchange	
3/27/2013	24 ORDER AND CONSENT AGREEMENT CHRIS DUDDING AND FINAL ORDER	